guarantee insurance contract liabilities resulting from stock market increases and decreases is as follows:

Increase Decrease
(millions of dollars after tax) 20% 10% 10% 20% 30%
Sensitivity to segregated fund guarantees:
December 31, 2017 Shareholders’ net income $ nil $ nil $ nil $(34.4) $(160.2)
December 31, 2016 Shareholders’ net income $ nil $ nil $ nil $(9.7) $(117.2)

Empire Life’s equity market sensitivity for segregated fund guarantees in a 20% and 30% stock market
decline has increased primarily as a result of growth in segregated funds and mix of assets. The impact of
stock market changes on the segregated fund guarantee liabilities is not linear.

As noted earlier, Empire Life also has equity market risk related to its equity assets backing life insurance
liabilities.  Based on stock market levels as at December 31, 2017 and December 31, 2016, the sensitivity
of Empire Life shareholders’ net income (including changes in segregated fund guarantee insurance contract

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS

32 E-L Financial Corporation Limited

liabilities) resulting from stock market increases and decreases is as follows (excluding the effect of Empire
Life’s equity risk hedging program):

Increase Decrease
(millions of dollars after tax) 20% 10% 10% 20% 30%
Sensitivity excluding equity risk hedge
December 31, 2017 Shareholders’ net income $48.7 $24.3 $(24.3) $(83.1) $(235.8)
December 31, 2016 Shareholders’ net income $50.6 $25.3 $(25.3) $(60.3) $(196.2)

The equity risk hedging program provides relief in adverse scenarios, but may incur losses in positive
scenarios.

The December 31, 2017 and December 31, 2016 amounts in the following table include the effect of Empire
Life’s equity risk hedging program (described above):

Increase Decrease
(millions of dollars after tax) 20% 10% 10% 20% 30%
Sensitivity including equity risk hedge
December 31, 2017 Shareholders’ net income $48.2 $23.9 $(22.4) $(74.0) $(209.6)
December 31, 2016 Shareholders’ net income $36.0 $17.7 $(15.7) $(35.6) $(147.7)

Empire Life also has a reinsurance agreement to cede a portion of Empire Life’s segregated fund death
benefit exposure. All Empire Life segregated fund policyholders with death benefit guarantees of at least $2
million are included in this agreement. Empire Life does not reinsure any other insurer’s segregated fund
products.

Based on stock market levels on the dates indicated below the sensitivity of Empire Life’s MCCSR ratio to
stock market increases and decreases for all Empire Life stock market exposures, including segregated
fund guarantees, is as follows (excluding the effect of Empire Life’s equity risk hedging program):

[…]

The weighted average duration, in number of years, of the defined benefit obligations:

2017 2016
Staff pension plan 15 14
Supplemental employee retirement plan 11 10
Other post-employment benefits 11 11

Risks

Through its defined benefit pension plan and the other post-employment benefit plan, Empire Life is exposed
to a number of risks, the most significant of which are detailed below:

Asset volatility

The Plan obligations are calculated using a discount rate set with reference to corporate bond yields; if Plan
assets underperform this yield, this will create a deficit. The pension plan holds a significant proportion of
equities, which are expected to outperform corporate bonds in the long-term while producing volatility and
risk in the short-term.

The following tables summarize the potential impact on OCI of a change in global equity markets regarding
assets in Empire Life’s pension plan. Empire Life uses a 10% increase or decrease in equity markets as a
reasonably possible change in equity markets. Empire Life has also disclosed the impact of a 20% increase
or decrease in its equity market sensitivity.

Shareholders’ OCI 10% Increase 10% Decrease 20% Increase 20% Decrease
2017 $ 10,164 $ (10,164) $ 20,328 $ (20,328)
2016 $ 9,882 $ (9,882) $ 19,764 $ (19,764)

The following tables summarize the potential impact on OCI as a result of change in interest rates on assets
in Empire Life’s pension plan.

50 bps increase 50 bps decrease 100 bps increase 100 bps decrease
Shareholders’ OCI

2017 $ (1,574) $ 1,827 $ (2,901) $ 3,910
2016 $ (1,531) $ 1,762 $ (2,830) $ 3,754

Changes in bond yields

A decrease in corporate bond yields will increase Plan obligations, although this will be partially offset by an
increase in the value of the Plans’ bond holdings.

Life expectancy

The majority of the Plans’ obligations are to provide benefits for the life of the member, so increases in life
expectancy will result in an increase in the Plans’ liabilities.

In case of the funded plans, the Pension Committee ensures that the investment positions are managed in
accordance with the investment philosophy outlined in the investment policy approved by the Human
Resources Committee of the Board. The fundamental philosophy is to achieve acceptably high investment

[…]

During the fourth quarter of 2014, Empire Life initiated a semistatic hedging program. The objective of the
hedging program is to partially protect Empire Life from possible future MCCSR ratio declines that might
result from adverse stock market price changes.

The following table summarizes the estimated potential impact on Empire Life of a change in global equity
markets. Empire Life uses a 10% increase or decrease in equity markets as a reasonably possible change
in equity markets. Empire Life has also disclosed the impact of a 20% increase or decrease in its equity
market sensitivity. The amounts in the following table include the effect of Empire Life’s general fund equity
risk economic hedging program. For segregated fund guarantees the level of sensitivity is highly dependent
on the level of the stock market at the time of performing the estimate. If period end equity markets are high
relative to market levels at the time that segregated fund policies were issued, the sensitivity is reduced. If
period end equity markets are low relative to market levels at the time that segregated fund policies were
issued, the sensitivity is increased.

The amounts shown below represent the impact on shareholders’ net income, including segregated fund
guarantees.

2017 2016
Effect on

shareholders’
net income

Effect on
shareholders’

OCI

Effect on
shareholders’

net income

Effect on
shareholders’

OCI
Empire Life (1)

10% increase  $ 23,713  $ 2,262  $ 17,541  $ 2,321
10% decrease  $ (22,197)  $ (2,262)  $ (15,549)  $ (2,321)
20% increase  $ 47,869  $ 4,525  $ 35,757  $ 4,643
20% decrease  $ (73,504)  $ (4,525)  $ (35,294)  $ (4,643)

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 (all dollar figures in thousands of dollars, except per share amounts and where otherwise stated)

E-L Financial Corporation Limited 89

(1) Includes the estimated impact on fee income net of trailer commissions after tax for a three month period.

Concentration of common equity holdings

E-L Corporate’s largest exposure to common equities relates to its investment in associates of $330,050
(2016 – $309,644) which represents 6% (2016 – 7%) of E-L Corporate’s total assets.

The following table identifies the concentration of common equity holdings within investments - insurance: